
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported (Tue, 17 Oct at 2:08 PM) via Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern -- 
 
It has come to my attention that Jennifer Gregerson, a candidate for 
Mukilteo City Council, has habitually and willfully committed frequent and 
multiple violations of RCW 42.17A. 
 
1) Failure to file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.235) 
 
State law requires that candidates and committees file frequent, accurate 
reports of contributions, expenditures, in-kind contributions, and debt. 
Unfortunately, Jennifer Gregerson has failed on numerous occasions to do 
this. 
 
a) Late filed reports: 
 

Report # Type Amended Deposit Date Due Date for 
Action 

Date 
Submitted  

Days Late (Continuing 
Committee) 

100757931 C4 N 
 

2/10/2016 5/1/2017 446 

100757932 C4 N 
 

2/10/2016 5/1/2017 446 

100757933 C4 N 
 

2/10/2016 5/1/2017 446 

100766332 C4 N 
 

3/10/2017 6/6/2017 88 

100757935 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757936 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757937 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757938 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757940 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757939 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757941 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757943 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757942 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558


100757944 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757945 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100757946 C4 N 
 

2/10/2017 5/1/2017 80 

100760986 C3 N 2/4/2017 3/10/2017 5/16/2017 67 

100760990 C3 N 2/2/2017 3/10/2017 5/16/2017 67 

100781550 C4 N 
 

7/11/2017 8/9/2017 29 

100757947 C4 N 
 

4/10/2017 5/1/2017 21 

100757916 C3 N 3/2/2017 4/10/2017 5/1/2017 21 

100783366 C3 N 8/9/2017 8/14/2017 8/23/2017 9 

100769211 C4 N 
 

6/10/2017 6/13/2017 3 

100772613 C3 N 6/30/2017 7/3/2017 7/5/2017 2 

100787279 C4 N 
 

9/11/2017 9/12/2017 1 

100784071 C3 N 8/25/2017 8/28/2017 8/29/2017 1 

 
 
Additionally, Gregerson has illegally failed to disclose any expenditures for 
her campaign signs. This must be disclosed immediately as either an in-
kind contribution, expenditure, or debt.  
 
b) Failure to report in-kind contributions. 
 
i) According to the online domain registry for jennifergregerson.com the 
domain was renewed on 1/23/2017 and likely cost ~$25. (See attachment). 
 
This expenditure should have been reported on the 2/10/2017 C4, either as 
a direct expense billed to the campaign, or an in-kind contribution from 
Gregerson herself. This C4 must be amended immediately to reflect this. 
 
c) Failure to report debt. 
 
i) The expenditure to Boruck Printing for $794.60 on 3/1/2017 (printing) 
should have been reported as debt on the February C4, but was not, in 
violation of state law. The relevant C4 should be immediately amended to 
accurately show this debt. 
 

http://jennifergregerson.com/


ii) The expenditure to Keith Brofsky for $772.05 on 6/6/2017 should have 
been reported as debt on the June C4, but was not, in violation of state law. 
The relevant C4 should be immediately amended to accurately show this 
debt.  
 
3) Failure to properly break down, describe expenses. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.235, see WAC 390-16-205, WAC 390-16-037) 
 
State law requires that expenditures made on behalf of a candidate or 
political committee by any person, agency, firm, organization, etc. 
employed or retained for the purpose of organizing, directing, managing or 
assisting the candidate's or committee's efforts shall be deemed 
expenditures by the candidate or committee. 
 
In accordance with WAC 390-16-037 and WAC 390-16-205, such 
expenditures shall be reported by the candidate or committee as if made or 
incurred by the candidate or committee directly. Additionally, in accordance 
with WAC 390-16-037, the exact purpose of the expenditure, the quantity 
of items printed, and the individual value of broadcast ads distributed on 
various media outlets must be disclosed on form C4. 
 
Despite this requirement in state law, Gregerson failed to identify the 
number of doorbelling cards she had printed at Boruck Printing and 
Silkscreen in Seattle for $794.60 on 3/1/2017 in Seattle. This is a violation 
of state law.  
 
The C4 covering this time period must immediately be amended to reflect 
the accurate amount of items printed, pursuant to WAC 390-16-
037. Please note that she has still not disclosed the number of signs she 
had printed for her Mayoral race (see attached example of signs). In fact, 
she has not even disclosed the expenditure at all, in violation of state law.  
 
4) Failure to include sponsor ID. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320) 
 
State law requires that all political advertisement/independent expenditures 
contain sponsor identification, which includes the sponsor's name and 
address. Mediums defined as political advertisement that are required to 
contain sponsor ID include Facebook pages and advertisements per WAC 
390-05-290.  



 
Jennifer Gregerson's Facebook page fails to include sponsor identification, in 
violation of state law. See attachment.  
 
5) Failure to record loan by written instrument, failure to identify 
lender's occupation, name, city, and state of employer. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.465(2), RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
State law requires that all candidate loans be made with written instrument. 
Seemingly unable to find donors, Jennifer Gregerson loaned herself 
$772.02 on 6/6/2017. 
 
On information and belief, this loan she gave to her campaign was not 
done by written instrument -- as required by state law. The PDC should 
immediately subpoena Gregerson's campaign records to determine 
whether or not she is abiding by this requirement. 
 
Additionally, the C3 Schedule L that identified this loan failed to include the 
occupation, name, city, and state of employer of Jennifer Gregerson. This 
must be rectified immediately by amending the report. 
 
 
6) Failure to accurately disclose ownership of a PERS retirement account 
as an asset. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, see WAC 390-24-010) 
 
State law requires that candidates and elected officials disclose the assets 
that they own on their F1 personal finance affairs statement, if they are 
over a certain value. Gregerson illegally failed to report the value of her 
PERS retirement account, which is an asset. 
 
The value of Gregerson's PERS retirement account is almost certainly over 
the statutory reporting threshold of $2400, as she is the longtime Mukilteo 
Mayor. In her capacity in this position, she is required to pay into the PERS 
system. 
 
Gregerson must immediately amend his F1 to show the value of his PERS 
retirement account. 
 
7) Failure to disclose offices held. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.710, see 
WAC 390-24-010, 150) 



 
State law requires that elected officials disclose the offices that they hold 
on corporations and other entities.  
 
Despite this requirement in state law, Gregerson failed to disclose the fact 
that she is a board member of Domestic Violence Services of Snohomish 
County and is also a board member of Community Transit. She also failed 
to disclose the fact that she is Chair of the Alliance for Housing 
Affordability.  
 
She must resubmit this F1 form immediately to include accurate 
information.  
 
8) Failure to acknowledge understanding of RCW 42.17A.555. (Violation 
of RCW 42.17A.700 (7)) 
 
State law requires that incumbents for public office check a box on their F1 
acknowledging applicable statutes prohibiting misuse of public money for 
campaign purposes. 
 
Gregerson failed to do this on her 2015 F1. She must resubmit this F1 
immediately and acknowledge her understanding of RCW 42.17A.555. 
 
 
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Jennifer Gregerson 
committed the above violations maliciously, which would be a class C 
felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is the case, 
they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal 
prosecution immediately. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need 
any additional information. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
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